
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3043

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31
st
 DECEMBER, 2018


Prices of Petroleum Products


†3043. SHRI RAM CHARAN BOHRA:


पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्री


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the State/UT-wise prices of petrol and diesel in the country at present; and

(b) whether the prices of the said products varies in different States/UTs and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्री
(श्री धमने्द्र प्रधान)

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) & (b) The retail selling prices of petrol and diesel as on 24.12.2018 in various state capitals/UTs/major cities are given as Annexure.


Prices of petrol and diesel have been made market-determined by the Government with effect from 26.06.2010 and 19.10.2014 respectively. Since

then, the Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) take appropriate decision on pricing of petrol and diesel in line with international product prices and other market conditions. The OMCs have not only increased but also decreased the prices accordingly.


The price of petrol and diesel varies from state to state due to various factors including state VAT/Sales tax rates, freight cost etc. x-x-x-x-x


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

3043 asked by Shri Ram Charan Bohra to be answered on 31 st
 December, 2018

regarding “Prices of Petroleum Products”.


Retail Selling Price of petrol and diesel as on 24.12.2018

`/Litre

S. No. State/UT State Capital/UT/Major City Petrol Diesel

1 UT DELHI NEW DELHI          69.86          63.83

2 WEST BENGAL KOLKATA          71.96          65.59

3 MAHARASTRA MUMBAI          75.48          66.79

4 TAMIL NADU CHENNAI          72.48          67.38

5 TRIPURA AGARTALA          66.75          62.07

6 MIZORAM AIZWAL          66.39          61.56

7 HARYANA AMBALA          70.50          63.52

8 KARNATAKA BANGALORE          70.42          64.18

9 MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL          72.89          65.06

10 ORISSA BHUBHANESWAR          68.85          68.40

11 UT CHANDIGARH CHANDIGARH         66.05          60.78

12 UTTARAKHAND DEHRADUN          70.23          63.48

13 GUJARAT GANDHINAGAR          67.52          66.87

14 SIKKIM GANGTOK          73.25          65.90

15 ASSAM GUWAHATI          69.28          64.14

16 TELANGANA HYDERABAD          74.09          69.37

17 MANIPUR IMPHAL          66.17          60.03

18 ARUNACHAL PRADESH ITANAGAR          64.04          59.19

19 RAJASTHAN JAIPUR          70.49          66.08

20 JAMMU  JAMMU          71.33          62.60

21 PUNJAB JULLUNDER          74.85          63.79

22 NAGALAND KOHIMA          68.45          62.04

23 UTTAR PRADESH LUCKNOW          69.70          63.15

24 GOA PANJIM          62.36          62.93

25 BIHAR PATNA          73.96          67.07

26 PUDUCHERRY PUDUCHERRY          69.07          66.20

27 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR PORT BLAIR          60.47          60.01

28 CHHATISGARH RAIPUR          68.35          66.92

29 JHARKHAND RANCHI          68.79          65.01

30 MEGHALAYA SHILLONG          67.11          61.39

31 HIMACHAL PRADESH SHIMLA          68.83          61.98

32 KASHMIR SRINAGAR          74.36          65.13

33 KERALA THIRUVANANTHAPURAM          73.05          68.64

34 DADRA NAGAR HAVELI SILVASA          68.29          64.88

35 DAMAN &DIU DAMAN           68.21           64.81

Note: RSPs are as per IOCL.

